Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
October 24, 2024

File: A/072/24

Address: 11303 Warden Avenue, Markham
Agent: Thorstone Consulting Services Inc.
Hearing Date: Wednesday, October 30, 2024

The following comments are provided on behalf of the West Team. The Owner is
requesting relief from the following requirements of the Countryside “CTS” Zone under By-
law 2024-19, as amended, to permit:

a) By-law 2024-19, Section 4.8.1b)ii):
a maximum gross floor area of 497 m2, whereas the by-law permits a maximum
gross floor area of 60 m?; and

b) By-law 2024-19, Section 10.3.4.1.f):
a farm labour residence to provide accommodations for employees of an
agricultural use or agricultural processing facility operated by Rouge River
Farms; whereas the by-law permits a farm labour residence which provides
accommodations for employees of an agricultural use located on the same lot
only.

as it relates to the addition of a farm labour residence.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 25.2 ha (62.27 ac) subject property is located on the east side of Warden Avenue,
south of 19" Avenue. The property is located within an agricultural area, with mature
vegetation and agricultural operations across the property as operated by Rouge River
Farms. Surrounding area includes agricultural lands to the north, east, south, and west.
The St, Panteleimon Greek Orthodox Church also directly abuts a portion of the north lot
line. There is an existing residential farmhouse dwelling on the subject land which has
been in operation since the 1980’s.

It is partially within TRCA’s Regulated Area as the front and rear portions of the site is
traversed by a valley corridor associated with the Rouge Watershed.

Proposal

The Owner is proposing a farm labour residence to provide accommodations for
employees of an agricultural use or agricultural processing facility operated by Rouge
River Farms. The Owner is also proposing an increase to the maximum permitted gross
floor area on the subject lands.

Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 9/18)
The Official Plan primarily designates the subject property “Countryside”, and portions of
the rear lot as “Greenway”. The Countryside applies to the agricultural lands in north
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Markham, which are lands intended to be protected for agricultural uses and support
farming activities. No improvements or alterations are proposed within the Greenway
designated lands.

Zoning By-Law 2024-19

The subject property is primarily zoned Countryside “CTS”, with rear portions designated
Greenway One (GW1), Greenway Two (GW2), and Countryside Hold One (H1) under By-
law 2024-19, as amended. The proposed farm labour residence is located entirely within
the CTS zone, which permits a range of agricultural uses, including a farm labour
residence that is accessory to an agricultural use. In addition, there are a number of
standards associated with an accessory building, including a maximum GFA of 60 m? (if
the lot is 4,000 m? or greater).

A farm labour residence is defined as:

“a dwelling unit, multiple dwelling, a camp containing temporary or mobile dwelling
units or, other forms of shared housing which provides accommodations for
employees of an agricultural use located on the same lot.”

A farm labour residence is permitted:

“...on the same lot as the primary farm use provided the size and nature of the
farm operation requires additional employment and the residence is accessory to
the principal dwelling unit or is an accessory detached temporary dwelling such as
a mobile home and the unit can be adequately serviced”.

Staff note that the By-law does not require any additional parking spaces for a farm labour
residence.

Applicant’s Stated Reason for Not Complying with Zoning

According to the information provided by the applicant, the reason for not complying with
Zoning is to accommodate the increased space needed for 30 individual lodging rooms to
accommodate the same number of seasonal workers.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Not Undertaken

The owner has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been
conducted. However, the applicant has received comments from the building department
through their Non-Housing Permit (NH) process to confirm the variances required for the
proposed development.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted
by the Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for

the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;
C) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained;
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Farm Labour Residence




The by-law permits a farm labour residence that is accessory to an agricultural use
by the zoning by-law. A farm labour residence would be considered an accessory
building, however, is intended for workers on the same lot, and is also subject to a
maximum gross floor area of 60 m2 (on a lot that is greater than 4,000 m2 (which
is the case for the subject lands).

The Owner’s farming operation has undergone significant expansion since the
1980’s. The farming operation now requires more accommodation for
approximately 30 more full-time and part-time seasonal workers. The farm labour
residence would accommodate additional foreign workers during high season and
thereby support the operation of the business at its full capacity, and on other off-
site lands owned and operated by the Rouge River Farms within the City. The
proposed farm labour residence consists of seven pre-fabricated trailers that are
interconnected to form a cohesive dwelling unit. These trailers include bedrooms,
bathrooms, offices, a dining/living room and kitchen. The Owner has indicated that
all of the trailers will comply with York Region’s health quality standards.

Staff do not anticipate the variance will adversely affect the adjacent agricultural
lands. Staff are of the opinion that the expansion to the farm labour residence is
desirable for the appropriate development of the subject lands and have no
concerns with the requested variance.

EXTERNAL AGENCIES

TRCA Comments

Portions of the subject property is located within Toronto Region and Conservation
Authority (TRCA)’'s Regulated Area. The front and rear portions of the site are traversed
by a valley corridor associated with the Rouge Watershed. The TRCA commented they
have no objections to the approval of the Minor Variance application, subject to their
review fee being paid to their satisfaction (refer to Appendix ‘C’).

TransCanada Pipeline Comments

The northern portions (from east to west) of the subject property is traversed by the
TransCanada Pipeline (TCPL). The pipeline is located north and outside of the farm
labour residence. TCPL commented that they have no objections to the proposed farm
labour residence, subject to the conditions listed in their letter to the Committee of
Adjustment dated August 26, 2024 (refer to Appendix ‘D’), including, but not limited to, the
requirement for a minimum distance of disturbance be maintained from their right-of-way.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of October 24, 2024. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer
will provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning
Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance request



meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff recommend that the
Committee consider any public input if received in reaching a decision.

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances.

Please refer to Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this
application.

PREPARED BY:

Nusrat Omer, MCIP, RPP, Senior Planner, West District

REVIEWED BY:

Fre Gt

Rick Cefaratti, MCIP, RPP, Acting Development Manager, West District

APPENDICES

Appendix “A” — Aerial Context Photo

Appendix “B” — Plans

Appendix “C” — TRCA Conditions of Approval
Appendix “D” — TCPL Conditions of Approval
Appendix “E” — A/072/24 Conditions of Approval



APPENDIX “A” — Aerial Context Photo
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APPENDIX “B” — Plans
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APPENDIX “C” — TRCA Conditions of Approval

Toronto and Region

</ Conservation

Authority

August 26™, 2024
CFNM: PAR-DPP-2024-00200

VIA E-PLAN

Dear Shawna Houser,

Re: Minor Variance Application — (A/072/24)
11303 Warden Ave
Part Lot 29, Concession 5, City of Markham
(Warden Ave & 19t Ave)
Applicant: Thorstone Consulting Services
Owner: Gainview Development Inc.

Toronto and Region Conservation Authority (TRCA) staff provide the following comments in
response to the referenced Committee of Adjustment application, received by TRCA on August
120 2024. We provide the following in accordance with TRCA's commenting role under the
Planning Act and regulatory role under the Conservation Authorities Act (CA Act). For
additional information, please see TRCA Role in the Plan Input and Review Process.

Purpose of the Application
TRCA staff understand that the purpose of this application is to facilitate the development of

proposed farm labour residence with a gross floor area of 497 square metres (5,349.7 square
feet) totaling 30 lodging rooms.

By-law 2024-19:
a) By-law 2024-19, Section 4.8.1b)ii): To permit a maximum gross floor area of 497
square metres, whereas the by-law permits a maximum of 60 square metres;

b) By-law 2024-19, Section 10.3.4.1.f): To permit a farm labour residence defined as a
dwelling unit, multiple dwelling, a camp containing temporary or mobile dwelling units or,
other forms of shared housing which provides accommodations for employees of an
agricultural use;

By-law 304-87:

a) By-law 304-87, Section 6.1: To permit a farm labour residence, whereas the by-law
does not permit the use;

T:416.661.6600 | F:416.661.6898 | info@trca.on.ca | 101 Exchange Avenue, Vaughan, ON L4KS5RE | www.trca.ca



By-law 28-97:
a) By-law 28-97, Section 3: To permit no parking requirements for the farm labour
residence, whereas the by-law requires 1 space per 25 square metres of net floor area
for other uses

Background
TRCA Staff had originally provided a clearance for this property back on June 3%, 2024 as it
relating to the proposed development.

TRCA Permit Requirements

The subject lands contain floodplain hazards, meander belt hazard, and an area of
interference due to wetlands hazards associated with a tributary of the Rouge River Watershed
and its adjacent regulated allowance.

Based on the review of materials circulated with this application, the proposed development is
located outside of the regulated portions of the property. Thus, a permit is not required from
TRCA to facilitate the development associated with this application.

TRCA Plan Review Fee

By copy of this lefter, the applicant is advised that TRCA have implemented a fee schedule for
its planning application review services in accordance with applicable provincial regulations. This
Minor Variance Application is subject to a fee of $660.00 (Minor Variance — Residential — Minor).
The applicant is responsible for fee payment within 60 days of the committee hearing date.
Interest will be charged and accumulated beyond that time. Please contact the Planner noted
below for an electronic invoice to facilitate payment.

Recommendations

Based on the comments provided, TRCA staff have no_objection to the approval of Minor
Variance Application (A/072/24) subject to the conditions identified in Appendix A. TRCA staff
recommend that the applicant install erosion and sediment control measures to isolate the work
from the wetlands. Please refer to the City of Markham for further details

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned.

Regards,

Matthew Pereira

Planner 1

Development Planning and Permits | Development and Engineering Services
437-880-2416

Matthew pereira@trca.

Aftached:  Appendix A: TRCA Conditions of Approval

Appendix A: TRCA Conditions of Approval

# TRCA Conditions

1 | The applicant submits the TRCA plan review fee of $660.00 within 60 days of the committee hearing date.
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APPENDIX “D” — TCPL Conditions of Approval
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August 26, 2024

Shawna Houser
Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

City of Markham
101 Town Centre Boulevard
Markham, ON L3R 9W3

Wa email: coa@markham.ca

Dear Shawn Houser:

RE: Minor Variance Application
113203 Warden Avenue, Markham
Gainview Development Inc./Rouge River Farms ¢fo Thorstone Consulting Services
Municipal File: Af07/24
MHBC File: PAR 50405

MacNaughton Hermsen Britton Clarkson Planning Limited (MHBC) are the planning consultants for
TransCanada Pipelines Limited (TCPL). This letter is in response to a notification and request for comments
for the Minor Variance application outlined above. We understand that the purpose of the Minor Variance
application is to permit the proposed farm labour residence on the lands identified as 11303 Warden Avenue
in the City of Markham (the "Subject Lands"). TCPL has two (2) high-pressure natural gas pipelines contained
within a right-of-way crossing the Subject Lands.

TCPL's pipelines and related facilities are subject to the jurisdiction of the Canada Energy Regulator (CER) -
formerly the National Energy Board (NEE). As such, certain activities must comply with the Canadian Energy
Regulator Act ("Act”) and associated Regulations. The Act and the Regulations noted can be accessed from
the CER's website at www.cer-rec.gc.ca.

TCPL has no concemns with the Minor Variance application as the proposed farm labour residence is located
outside TCPL's Prescribed Area. TCPL requests the following regulatory requirements be forwarded to the
Applicant for information:

1. Written consent frem TCPL must be obtained before any of the following:

a. Constructing or installing a facility across, on, along or under a TCPL pipeline right-of-way
(easement). A fadility may include, but is not limited to: driveways, roads, access ramps, trails,
pathways, utilities, berms, fences/fence posts;

b. Conducting ground disturbance (excavation or digging) on TCPL's pipeline right-of-way or within
30 metres of the centreline of TCPL's pipeline (the “Prescribed Area™);

¢. Driving a vehicle, mobile equipment or machinery across a TCPL pipeline right-of-way outside
the travelled portion of a highway or public road;

d. Using any explosives within 300 metres of TCPL's pipeline right-of-way; and

301-12 James Street Narth, Hamillon, &N | LER 219 905-5630-8488 www.mhbcplon.com
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e. Use of TCPL's Prescribed Area for storage purposes.

How to apply for written consent:
+ Determine the location of your work relative to TCPL's facilities.

o When planning, and before any of the work or activities, listed above, can begin, a
request for written consent must be submitted to TCPL through our online
application form

o We no longer accept applications through email

o Location of the work is required, along with the proximity to TCPL's right-of-way

o This information can be obtained through survey plans, or through a locate request

+ Make a locate request either online (ClickBeforeYouDig.com) or by calling your local One-
Call Cenfre.

o The One-Call Centre will notify the Proponent of buried utilities in your area, who
will send representatives to mark these fadilities with flags, paint or other marks,
helping you avoid damaging them. Often written consent for minor activities can be
obtained directly from a regional TCPL representative through a locate request.

Apply for written consent using TCPL's online application form or call 1-877-872-5177.
Application assessment and consent. Once your information has been assessed and
potential impacts have been evaluated, TCPL may:

o Grant consent without any conditions

o Grant consent that requires certain conditions to be met to assure safety, or

o Mot grant consent

Mo buildings or structures shall be installed anywhere on TCPL's right-of-way. Permanent buildings and
structures are to be located a minimum of 7 metres from the edge of the right-of-way. Temporary or
accessory buildings are to be located a minimum of 3 metres from the edge of the right-of-way.

A minimurm setback of 7 metres from the nearest portion of a TCPL right-of-way shall also apply to any
parking area or loading area, including any parking spaces, loading spaces, stacking spaces, bicycle
parking spaces, and any associated drive aisle or driveway.

During any construction ackvities in proximity of the right-of-way, the Proponent must install and
maintain temporary fencing along the limits of TCPL's right-of-way to prevent unauthorized access onto
the pipeline right-of-way with heavy equipment. The fence must meet TCPL's spedifications concerning
type, height and location and must be maintained by the Proponent for the duration of construction.

Storage of materials and/or equipment on TCPL's right-of-way is not permitted.

Any landscaping of TCPL's right-of-way is to be approved in writing by TCPL and done in accordance
with the following guidelines:
a. TCPL's right-of-way is to be seeded with Canada #1 seed.
b. A 5-metre continuous access way shall be maintained over, through and within the right-of-way
to fadilitate access for future pipeline operation and maintenance activities.
c. Mo portion of trees or shrubs at the time of maturity shall be permitted to encroach within 5
mefires of the edge of the TCPL pipeline within the right-of-way.
d. Mo trees or shrubs at the time of maturity that will reach a height greater than 4 metres shall
be planted within the right-of-way.
e. Tree roots must not interfere with the pipeline.
A minimum of 10 metres between all groups of trees/shrubs will be established. A group is
defined as 3-5 trees/shrubs.
g. Irrigation systems are not permitted within TCPL's right-of-way.

.—h
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7. If TCPL's pipelines suffer contact damage or other damage as a result of a Proponent's operations, stop
work immediately and notify TCPL at once.

8. The Proponent shall ensure through all contracts entered into, that all contractors and subcontractors
are aware of and observe the foregoing terms and conditions.

Enclosed is a copy of TC Energy's Work Safely Handbook for additional information on constructing near TCPL's
pipelines. Additional information can be found on TC Energy’s website,

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Kindly forward a copy of Notice of Decision to
TCEnergy@mhbcplan.com. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

MHBC

Kbt

Kaitlin Webbear, MA
Planner | MHBEC Planning

an behalf of TransCanada Pipelines Limited
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APPENDIX “E” — A/072/24 Conditions of Approval

1.

2.

The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial
conformity with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report and
received by the City of Markham in July 2024, and that the Secretary-Treasurer
receive written confirmation from the Supervisor of the Committee of Adjustment
or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to his or her satisfaction;

That the gross floor area of the farm labour residence on the subject lands be
limited to a maximum of 500 mz;

That the farm labour residence is only allowed to be used for the accommodation
of persons necessary to the operation of the permitted use(s) undertaken on
agricultural lands owned and operated within the City of Markham, by Rouge
River Farms.

That the owner implement and maintain all of the works required in accordance
with the conditions of this variance.

That the applicant satisfies the requirements of the TRCA, financial or otherwise,
as indicated in their letter to the Secretary-Treasurer attached as Appendicies “C”
and “D” to this Staff Report, to the satisfaction of the TRCA, and that the
Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been
fulfilled to the satisfaction of the TRCA

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

Nusrat Omer, MCIP, RPP, Senior Planner, West District
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